
Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801
www.ryedale.gov.uk continuing to do what matters for Ryedale

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure. 
The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure.

2 Apologies for absence 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 2 November 2017 (Pages 3 - 6)

4 Urgent Business 
To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972.

5 Declarations of Interest 
Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct.

Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation. 

AUDIT COMMITTEE ITEMS

6 KPMG Certification of Grant Claim - annual report (Pages 7 - 10)

7 KPMG Audit Plan (Pages 11 - 34)

Please Contact Will Baines

Extension 228

Date of Publication Wednesday 17 January 2018

E Mail will.baines@ryedale.gov.uk

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Thursday 25 January 2018 at 6.30 pm
 
Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton

     Agenda

Public Document Pack

http://www.ryedale.gov.uk/


8 KPMG Technical Update (Pages 35 - 52)

9 Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 53 - 68)

10 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan Progress Report (Pages 69 - 72)

11 Treasury Management and Investment Strategy (Pages 73 - 98)

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ITEMS

12 Minutes of the meeting held on the 5 October 2017 (Pages 99 - 102)

13 Council Performance (Pages 103 - 120)

14 Customer Complaints Q3 2017/18 (Pages 121 - 126)

15 Update on the Scarborough and Ryedale Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
Procurement for Integrated Community Care 
Verbal update from the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny

16 Decisions from other Committees 

17 Scrutiny Review Progress Report (Pages 127 - 136)

18 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 2 November 2017

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
on Thursday 2 November 2017

Present

Councillors  Acomb (Vice-Chairman), Clark (Chairman), Duncan, Frank, Gardiner, 
Di Keal and Thornton

In Attendance

Will Baines, Beckie Bennett, Stuart Cutts and Jonathan Dodsworth (Veritau)
Councillor Cowling and Councillor Potter

Minutes

51 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Cussons and Cllr Sanderson.

52 Minutes of the Meeting held on the 20 September 2017

 Decision

That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 20 
September 2017 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

53 Urgent Business

Under urgent business, the draft terms of reference for the Scrutiny Review 
into the provision of swimming lessons in Ryedale District Councils Swimming 
Pools were presented for approval.

Decision

That the draft Terms of Reference for the scrutiny review into the provision of  
swimming lessons in Ryedale District Councils Swimming Pools be approved.

Voting Record
7 For
0 Against
0 Abstentions

54 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

55 Treasury Management Mid-Year Review

Public Document Pack

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Thursday 2 November 2017

Considered – Report of the Report of the Resources and Enabling Services 
Lead (s151).

Recommendation to Council

That Council is recommended to agree the recommendations within the report.

Voting Record
7 For
0 Against
0 Abstentions

56 Annual Audit Letter 2016/17

Considered.

Decision

That the Annual Audit Letter 2016/17 be noted

Voting Record
7 For
0 Against
0 Abstentions

57 Internal Audit and Counter Fraud First Progress Report 2017/18

Considered – Report of the Resources and Enabling Services Lead (s151).

Decision

That the Committee note the results of the work undertaken as part of the 
2017/18 internal audit and counter fraud plan.

Voting Record
7 For
0 Against
0 Abstentions

58 Corporate Risk Register

Considered – Report of the Resources and Enabling Services Lead (s151).

Decision

Page 4



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 Thursday 2 November 2017

That an update on Affordable Housing be brought to the February 2018 
meeting, to include analysis of the definition, target, need and possible actions 
required.

Voting Record
7 For
0 Against
0 Abstentions

59 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

There being no other business, the meeting closed at 7:45pm.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
        

  KPMG LLP  Tel +44 (0) 113 231 3000 
  Infrastructure, Government & Healthcare  Fax +44 (0) 113 231 3200 
  1 Sovereign Square   

  Sovereign Street   
  Leeds LS1 4DA   
  United Kingdom   

     
 

  

KPMG LLP, a UK limited liability partnership and a member firm of the 
KPMG network of independent member firms affiliated with KPMG 
International Cooperative (“KPMG International”), a Swiss entity.   

Registered in England No OC301540 
Registered office: 15 Canada Square, London, E14 5GL 
For full details of our professional regulation please refer to  
‘Regulatory Information’ under ‘About/About KPMG’ at www.kpmg.com/uk 

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 

Private & confidential 
Peter Johnson 
Ryedale House 
Old Malton Road 
Malton 
North Yorkshire 
YO17 7HH 

15th January 2018 

 
  
  
  

Our ref RDC/RK/EK 
  

Contact Emma Kirkby 
 Manager 
  

   

 
Dear Peter, 

Ryedale District Council - Certification of claims and returns - annual report 
2016/17 

Public Sector Audit Appointments requires its external auditors to prepare an annual 
report on the claims and returns certified for each audited body. This letter is our annual 
report for the certification work we have undertaken for 2016/17. 

In 2016/17 we carried out certification work on only one claim/return, the Housing 
Benefit Subsidy claim. The certified value of the claim was £10,662,679 and we 
completed our work and certified the claim on 27th November 2017. 

Matters arising 

Our certification work on Housing Subsidy Benefit claim included:  

■ agreeing standard rates, such as for allowances and benefit incomes, to the DWP 
Circular communicating the value of each rate for the year;  

■ sample testing of benefit claims to confirm that the entitlement had been correctly 
calculated and was supported by appropriate evidence;  

■ undertaking an analytical review of the claim form considering year-on-year 
variances and key ratios;  

■ confirming that the subsidy claim had been prepared using the correct benefits 
system version; and  

■ completing testing in relation to modified schemes payments, uncashed cheques 
and verifying the accurate completion of the claim form. 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



 

 

 K   
 Ryedale District Council - Certification of claims and returns - annual report 2016/17 
 15th January 2018 
 

 RDC/RK/EK 2 

Document Classification - KPMG Confidential 
 

Our work did not identify any issues or errors and we certified the claim unqualified 
with one amendment.  

Consequently we have made no recommendations to the Council to improve its claims 
completion process. There were no recommendations made last year and there are no 
further matters to report to you regarding our certification work. 

In our 2015/16 Certification Annual Report we raised one observation relating to 
underpayment of benefit as a result of the Authority not amending records for a 
reported increase in annual rent liability for a regulated tenancy.  

As there is no eligibility to subsidy for benefit which has not been paid, the 
underpayment did not affect subsidy and was not, therefore, classified as an error for 
subsidy purposes. Consequently we made no recommendations to the Council to 
improve its claims completion process in 2015/16.  

Certification work fees 

Public Sector Audit Appointments set an indicative fee for our certification work in 
2016/17 of £12,150. Our actual fee was the same as the indicative fee, and this 
compares to the 2015/16 fee for this claim of £11,484. 

Yours sincerely 

 

 

 

Rashpal Khangura 
Engagement Lead 

Page 8



 
 

 KPMG LLP 
 Ryedale District Council - Certification of claims and returns - annual report 2016/17 
 15th January 2018 

 

 3 
 

 

This report is addressed to the Council and has been prepared for the sole use of the Council. We take no 
responsibility to any member of staff acting in their individual capacities, or to third parties.  We draw your 
attention to the Statement of Responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies, which is available on Public 
Sector Audit Appointment’s website (www.psaa.co.uk). 
External auditors do not act as a substitute for the audited body’s own responsibility for putting in place 
proper arrangements to ensure that public business is conducted in accordance with the law and proper 
standards, and that public money is safeguarded and properly accounted for, and used economically, 
efficiently and effectively. 
We are committed to providing you with a high quality service. If you have any concerns or are dissatisfied 
with any part of KPMG’s work, in the first instance you should contact Rashpal Khangura, the engagement 
lead to the Authority, who will try to resolve your complaint. If you are dissatisfied with your response please 
contact the national lead partner for all of KPMG’s work under our contract with Public Sector Audit 
Appointments Limited, Andrew Sayers, by email to andrew.sayers@kpmg.co.uk. After this, if you are still 
dissatisfied with how your complaint has been handled you can access PSAA’s complaints procedure by 
emailing generalenquiries@psaa.co.uk, by teleph
[...]
RVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 25 January 2018

REPORT OF THE: RESOURCES AND ENABLING SERVICES LEAD (s151)
PETER JOHNSON

TITLE OF REPORT: INTERNAL AUDIT AND COUNTER FRAUD SECOND 
PROGRESS REPORT 2017/18

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The report summarises the outcome of internal audit and counter fraud work 
undertaken between 1 April 2017 and January 2018, inclusive.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 It is recommended the Committee note the results of the work undertaken as part of 
2017/18 internal audit and counter fraud plan.

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

3.1 To enable the Committee to fulfil its responsibility for considering the outcome of 
internal audit and counter fraud work.

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS

4.1 The Council will fail to comply with proper practice requirements for internal audit and 
the Council’s Audit Charter if the results of audit work are not considered by an 
appropriate Committee. 

5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION

5.1 The work on internal audit and counter fraud supports the council’s overall aims and 
priorities by promoting probity, integrity and honesty and by helping support the 
council to become a more effective organisation. 

5.2 The work of internal audit is governed by the Accounts and Audit  Regulations 2015 
and relevant professional standards. These include the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards (PSIAS) and CIPFA guidance on the application of those standards in 
Local Government.  In accordance with the standards, the Head of Internal Audit is 
required to report on the results of audit work undertaken.

Page 53

Agenda Item 9



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 25 January 2018

6.0 REPORT DETAILS

6.1 The progress report included at Appendix 1 summarises the progress made against 
the 2017/18 internal audit plan. In the period from 1 April 2017 to 10 January 2018 
three final reports have been issued. The work covered Data Protection and Security 
(visit 1), Housing Benefits 
[...]
 addition housing benefit fraud concerns from within the council as well as from members of the public have 
been referred to the DWP for investigation.  These referrals are tracked to ensure that the Council is aware of 
the results of any DWP investigations.  Where financial penalties are recommended by the DWP the 
circumstances of each case is reviewed and advice is given to the Council to assist decision making. 

Fraud 
management 

In 2017/18 a range of activity has been undertaken to the support the Council’s counter fraud framework. 

 In July an annual counter fraud report was brought to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee.  As part of the 
annual report the counter fraud and corruption policy and counter fraud strategy were both reviewed.  No 
updates were required to the policy and strategy however a counter fraud risk assessment and associated 
action plan were updated to reflect current fraud threats facing the council. 

P
age 66



 
 

Activity 
 

Work completed or in progress 

 

 As part of International Fraud Week in November, the counter fraud team raised awareness of fraud with 
staff via intranet articles published throughout that week. 

 

 The counter fraud team continues to alert council departments to emerging local and national threats 
through a monthly bulletin and specific alerts. 

 

 

P
age 67



T
his page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 25 JANUARY 2018

REPORT TO: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DATE: 25 JANUARY 2018

REPORT OF THE: RESOURCES & ENABLING SERVICES LEAD (s151)
PETER JOHNSON

TITLE OF REPORT: ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT ACTION PLAN

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 The report informs Members of the progress made to address the actions identified in 
the 2016-17 Annual Governance Statement (AGS) action plan.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION

2.1 It is recommended that Members note the progress made to address identified actions 
in the 2016-17 AGS action plan.

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

3.1 Monitoring progress with identified actions in the AGS is good practice and it helps to 
demonstrate to the external auditors that the audit committee is properly exercising its 
role.

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS

4.1 There are no significant risks.

5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION

5.1 There is no impact upon specific policies, although the AGS is an important corporate 
document demonstrating the Council’s commitment to an open and transparent 
philosophy in all its activities.

6.0 REPORT DETAILS

6.1 Good governance is important to all involved in local government; however, it is a key 
responsibility of the Leadership of the Council and of the Chief Executive.

Page 69

Agenda Item 10



OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 25 JANUARY 2018

6.2 The preparation and publication of an Annual Governance Statement in accordance 
with the Cipfa/SOLACE Framework is necessary to meet the statutory requirements 
set out in Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.

6.3 To meet the requirement to review the AGS an Action Plan has been agreed and is 
subject to review by the Council’s Audit Committee.

6.4 This report presents a review of the implementation of actions proposed in the Action 
Plan associated with the 2016-17 AGS.

6.5 The Action Plan detailed in Appendix A, sets out the current position with comments 
on the actions proposed in the plan.

6.6 The AGS Action Plan is a document that should be reviewed periodically during the 
year.  A final review will be completed when the AGS for 2017-18 is being drafted and 
any current items which remain outstanding will then be brought forward into the new 
AGS.

7.0 IMPLICATIONS

7.1 The following implications have been identified:
a) Financial

None
b) Legal

None
c) Other (Equalities, Staffing, Planning, Health & Safety, Environmental, Crime & 

Disorder)
None

Peter Johnson
Resources & Enabling Services Lead (s151)

Author: Peter Johnson, Resources & Enabling Services Lead (s151)
Telephon
[...]
forecast reduction in 
recycling credit income for green waste.  
A revised MTFS will be presented to 
P&R in February 2018 with the Financial 
Strategy

The 2016/17  Statement of Accounts, 
including a statement on the adequacy of 
reserves made by the s151 officer, were 
approved by the P&R Committee in 
September 2017.

2016/17
The Corporate Peer 
Challenge findings 
recommended a review of 
Governance arrangements 

The areas highlighted were:
-Political Leadership succession planning
-Member development
-Involvement of Members in priority setting 

Members Ongoing A Member working group has been 
established to address the findings.  The 
working group has requested an update 
to the action plan.  The group is due  to 
meet again on 18/1/18

2016/17
The results of the recent Staff 
Survey  indicated the bullying 
of employees within Ryedale 
District Council.

Overview & Scrutiny Committee will conduct 
a full investigation into the indication of 
bullying of employees.  Officers will comply 
with all requests for information that the 
Committee makes in relation to the 
investigation.  A budget of £10,000 will be 
provided - if required - to the Committee in 
order to conduct the investigation and 
procure expert assistance, which will be 
funded using general reserves. 

Members Ongoing
The Chair of Overview and Scrutiny is 
leading a task group who will report their 
findings to full council.  Work is ongoing 
and is scheduled to be discussed at the 
Overview  and Scrutiny meeting on 
25/1/18.

P
age 72



COUNCIL 22 FEBRUARY 2018

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY ITEM, DRAFT FOR CONSIDERATION 
PRIOR TO FULL COUNCIL

REPORT TO: COUNCIL

DATE: 22 FEBRUARY 2018

REPORT OF THE: RESOURCES & ENABLING SERVICES LEAD (s151)
PETER JOHNSON

TITLE OF REPORT: TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND 
ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2018/19

WARDS AFFECTED: ALL

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To consider the Treasury Management and Annual Investment Strategies, the 
Minimum Revenue Provision Policy and set the Prudential Indicators for 2018/19.

2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That Council is recommended to approve:
(i) Members receive this report;

(ii) The Treasury Management and Investment Strategies be noted and approved 
by the Council;

 
(iii) The Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement be approved by the Council 

and;

(iii) That the Prudential Indicators in the report be approved by the Council.

3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS

3.1 The Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy (CIPFA) Code of Practice on 
Treasury Management in Local Authorities (The Code) was adopted by the Council.

3.2 The Local Government Act 2003 and supporting regulations requires the Council to 
have regard to specified codes of practice, namely the CIPFA publications Prudential 
Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities and Treasury Management in the Public 
Services; Code of Practice and Cross Sectoral Guidance Notes.

4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS

Page 73

Agenda Item 11



COUNCIL 22 FEBRUARY 2018

4.1 There are significant risks when investing public funds especially with unknown 
institutions. However, by the adoption of the CIPFA Code and a prudent investment 
policy, these are minimised. The employment of Treasury Advisors also helps reduce 
the risk.

5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION

5.1 The Council has adopted the CIPFA Code of Practice on Treasury Management in 
Local Authorities and this report complies with the requirements under this code and 
the relevant requirements of the Local Government Act 2003.

5.2 The Council use the services of Link Asset Services to provide treasury management 
information and advice.

REPORT

6.0 REPORT DETAILS

6.1 The Council is required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly means that cash 
raised during the year will meet cash expenditure. Part of the treasury management 
operation is to ensure that this cash flow is adequately planned, with cash being 
available when it is needed. Surpl
[...]
.00% 1.25% 1.25% 1.25%
5yr PWLB Rate 1.50% 1.60% 1.60% 1.70% 1.80% 1.80% 1.90% 1.90% 2.00% 2.10% 2.10% 2.20% 2.30% 2.30%
10yr PWLB View 2.10% 2.20% 2.30% 2.40% 2.40% 2.50% 2.60% 2.60% 2.70% 2.70% 2.80% 2.90% 2.90% 3.00%
25yr PWLB View 2.80% 2.90% 3.00% 3.00% 3.10% 3.10% 3.20% 3.20% 3.30% 3.40% 3.50% 3.50% 3.60% 3.60%
50yr PWLB Rate 2.50% 2.60% 2.70% 2.80% 2.90% 2.90% 3.00% 3.00% 3.10% 3.20% 3.30% 3.30% 3.40% 3.40%

P
age 97



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 5 October 2017

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
on Thursday 5 October 2017

Present

Councillors  Clark (Chairman), Frank, Gardiner and Thornton

In Attendance

Will Baines, Beckie Bennett, Fiona Casson and Jos Holmes

Martin Miles, Kevan Murray and Rachael Barnes from Everyone Active

Minutes

40 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Acomb, Cussons, Keal 
and Sanderson.

41 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 June and 13 July 2017

 Decision

That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 22 
June and 13 July 2017 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

Voting Record
3 For
0 Against
1 Abstentions

42 Urgent Business

There was one item of urgent business which the Chairman considered should 
be dealt with as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

The Chairman requested that a letter be written to Scarborough and Ryedale 
CCG to outline the procurement process for adult community health services 
in the area.

Voting Record 
4 For
0 Against
0 Abstentions

43 Declarations of Interest

Public Document Pack

Page 99

Agenda Item 12



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Thursday 5 October 2017

The following declarations of interest were made:

Councillors Clark, Thornton and Gardiner declared personal pecuniary but not 
prejudicial interests in relation to Item 6 as they had all been lobbied by 
members of the swimming clubs

44 Report of Everyone Active on the third year of the Leisure contract for 
Ryedale DC

Considered – Report of the Frontline and Delivery Services Lead.

Decision

That the report be noted, and that the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
conduct a Scrutiny Review of the provision of swimming facilities in Ryedale, 
with particular interest in children's swimming.

Voting Record
4 For
0 Against
0 Abstentions

45 Scrutiny Reviews - Progress Report

Considered – Report of the Frontline and Delivery Services Lead.

Decision

It is recommended that Members: 
(i) note the progress report for previous scrutiny review recommendations.

Voting Record
4 For
0 Against
0 Abstentions

46 Local Government Ombudsman Annual letter 2017

Considered – LGO Annual Letter.

Decision

That the Annual Letter from the Local Government Ombudsman be noted.

Page 100



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 Thursday 5 October 2017

47 Customer Complaints Q1 2017/18

Considered – Report of the Customer Services Lead.

Decision

That the report be noted.

48 Performance Review report

Considered.

Decision

That the report be noted.

49 Decisions from other Committees

The minutes of the Policy and Resources Committee on 21 September were 
presented.

50 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

There being no other business, the meeting closed at 8:55pm

Page 101



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 102



Ryedale District Council  
Latest Performance Review Report
Information is also available on Pentana Performance

SUSTAINABLE GROWTH
This Council wants to do all it can to create the conditions for economic success in our area. We also want Ryedale residents to have the skills, opportunities and living 
conditions that allow them to benefit from a healthy local economy and enjoy a good quality of life. A supply of local labour with the right skills is also essential for our 

businesses. To support both our busines
[...]
ly left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on the 2 November 2017
	Minutes

	6 KPMG Certification of Grant Claim - annual report
	Public Sector Audit Appointments requires its external auditors to prepare an annual report on the claims and returns certified for each audited body. This letter is our annual report for the certification work we have undertaken for 2016/17.
	In 2016/17 we carried out certification work on only one claim/return, the Housing Benefit Subsidy claim. The certified value of the claim was £10,662,679 and we completed our work and certified the claim on 27th November 2017.
	Matters arising
	Our certification work on Housing Subsidy Benefit claim included:
	Our work did not identify any issues or errors and we certified the claim unqualified with one amendment.
	Consequently we have made no recommendations to the Council to improve its claims completion process. There were no recommendations made last year and there are no further matters to report to you regarding our certification work.
	In our 2015/16 Certification Annual Report we raised one observation relating to underpayment of benefit as a result of the Authority not amending records for a reported increase in annual rent liability for a regulated tenancy.
	As there is no eligibility to subsidy for benefit which has not been paid, the underpayment did not affect subsidy and was not, therefore, classified as an error for subsidy purposes. Consequently we made no recommendations to the Council to improve i...
	Certification work fees
	Public Sector Audit Appointments set an indicative fee for our certification work in 2016/17 of £12,150. Our actual fee was the same as the indicative fee, and this compares to the 2015/16 fee for this claim of £11,484.
	Yours sincerely
	Rashpal Khangura Engagement Lead

	7 KPMG Audit Plan
	External�Audit Plan 2017/2018
	Summary for Audit Committee
	Summary for Audit Committee (cont.)
	Introduction
	Financial statements audit planning
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Financial statements audit planning (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Value for money arrangements work (cont.)
	Other matters
	Other matters
	Key elements of our financial statements audit approach
	Key elements of our financial statements audit approach (cont.)
	Audit team
	Independence and objectivity requirements
	Independence and objectivity requirements (cont.)
	Slide Number 24

	8 KPMG Technical Update
	Technical update�
	Contents
	External audit progress report
	External audit progress report
	KPMG Resources
	How to build a business case
	Technical developments
	Auditor Guidance Note 1 (AGN 01) – General Guidance�
	Auditor Guidance Note 7 (AGN 07) – Auditor Reporting�
	DCLG FAQ on MRP and Investment Code guidance
	CIPFA/LASAAC statement on the adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments�
	PSAA’s consultation on 2018-19 scale of fees for opted-in bodies�
	Investigation into the governance of Greater Cambridge Greater Peterborough Local Enterprise Partnership
	PSAA's report on the results of auditors’ work 2016-17
	Appendix
	2017/18 audit deliverables
	2017/18 audit deliverables (cont.)
	Slide Number 18

	9 Internal Audit Progress Report
	RDC IA Progress Report

	10 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan Progress Report
	11 Treasury Management and Investment Strategy
	6a Treasury Management Statement and Investment Strategy 2018-19 Annex A
	6b Treasury Management Statement and Investment Strategy 2018-19 Annexes B-G

	12 Minutes of the meeting held on the 5 October 2017
	Minutes

	13 Council Performance
	14 Customer Complaints Q3 2017/18
	17 Scrutiny Review Progress Report
	2a DFSL - Scrutiny Reviews Progress Annex 

Minutes of the meeting


Overview and Scrutiny Committee 1 Thursday 25 January 2018

Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Held at Council Chamber, Ryedale House, Malton
on Thursday 25 January 2018

Present

Councillors  Acomb (Vice-Chairman), Clark (Chairman), Cussons MBE, Duncan, 
Gardiner, Jowitt and Thornton

In Attendance

Beckie Bennett, Fiona Casson, Stuart Cutts, Jonathan Dodsworth, Peter Johnson, 
Rashpal Khangura and Will Baines

Minutes

Audit Committee

60 Apologies for absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Frank, Keal and 
Sanderson.

61 Minutes of the meeting held on the 2 November 2017

 Decision

That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 2 
November 2017 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

Voting record:
5 For 
0 Against
1 Abstention

62 Urgent Business

There were no items of urgent business.

63 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

64 KPMG Certification of Grant Claim - annual report

Considered.

Decision



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 2 Thursday 25 January 2018

That the Certification of claims and returns annual report be noted.

Given that there were no issues or errors found within the certification work, 
the Chair also proposed a motion thanking the staff involved for their efforts.

Voting Record
7 For
0 Against
0 Abstentions

65 KPMG Audit Plan

Considered – Report of Rashpal Khangura.

Decision

That the External Audit Plan 2017/18 be noted.

66 KPMG Technical Update

Considered – Report of Rashpal Khangura.

Decision

That the report be noted.

67 Internal Audit Progress Report

Considered – Report of the Resources and Enabling Services Lead (s151).

Decision

That the Committee notes the results of the work undertaken as part of the 
2017/18 internal audit and counter fraud plan.

68 Annual Governance Statement Action Plan Progress Report

Considered – Report of the Resources and Enabling Services Lead (s151).

Decision



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 3 Thursday 25 January 2018

That Members note the progress made to address identified actions in the 
2016-17 AGS action plan.

Voting Record
7 For
0 Against
0 Abstentions

69 Treasury Management and Investment Strategy

Considered – Report of the Resources and Enabling Services Lead (s151).

Recommendation to Council

That:

(i) Members receive the report
(ii) The treasury Management and Investment Strategies be noted and 
approved by the Council
(iii) The Minimum Revenue Provision Policy Statement be approved by the 
Council and;
(iv) That the Prudential Indicators in the report be approved by the Council.

Voting Record
7 For
0 Against
0 Abstentions

70 Minutes of the meeting held on the 5 October 2017

 Decision

That the minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on 5 
October 2017 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

Voting Record
6 For
0 Against
1 Abstention

71 Council Performance

Considered.

Decision



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 4 Thursday 25 January 2018

That the report be noted.

72 Customer Complaints Q3 2017/18

Considered – Report of the Customer Services Lead.

Decision

That the report be noted.

73 Update on the Scarborough and Ryedale Clinical Commissioning Group 
(CCG) Procurement for Integrated Community Care

The Chair gave an update on discussions with the Chief Officer of the NHS 
Scarborough and Ryedale CCG on the questions raised around Integrated 
Community Care and the impact on residents in Ryedale.   

Decision

It was agreed that a presentation be welcomed. A date would be agreed with 
the Chief Officer, Simon Cox.

74 Decisions from other Committees

None to report.

75 Scrutiny Review Progress Report

Following an update concerning the progress of previous Scrutiny Review 
recommendations, the Chair proposed that the meeting moved into exempt 
session to discuss the ongoing Scrutiny Review into the staff survey results. 

This was seconded by Councillor Gardiner and upon being put to the vote, the 
motion was passed.

Resolved

That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 that 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item as there 
will be a likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 
1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as the information provided 
relates to individuals.



Overview and Scrutiny Committee 5 Thursday 25 January 2018

Decision

That the Scrutiny Review progress report be noted.

That the Overview and Scrutiny committee resolves:
- To appoint John Raine to support the investigation into bullying/staff survey 
results.
- The working party to keep the Overview and Scrutiny committee updated on 
a regular basis.

76 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.

There being no other business, the meeting closed at 9pm.


